Dr. Lillian Bauder

After serving on Masco Corporation's Board of Directors, Dr. Lillian Bauder became Vice President of Masco Corporation in 1996. She retired in 2007 after leading Masco's global, corporate strategic initiative. Additionally, during her tenure at Masco, Lillian Bauder represented Masco in its civic and charitable activities, was Chairman and President of the Masco Corporation Foundation and was responsible for risk management, travel, health, safety and environmental affairs.

Prior to joining Masco, Dr. Bauder was President and Chief Executive Officer of Cranbrook Educational Community from 1983-1996. Cranbrook comprises an Academy of Art, Art Museum, Institute of Science, Schools and other affiliated groups. Upon her departure, Cranbrook's Board of Trustees unanimously elected Dr. Bauder President Emeritus, the only time that honor has been conferred in Cranbrook's history. In 2014, she was presented with Cranbrook's Founders' Award. Before Cranbrook, Dr. Bauder was at the University of Detroit for fifteen years. She was a professor and served as dean of the College of Arts and Sciences.

Dr. Bauder graduated Phi Beta Kappa from Douglass College, New Jersey, and was inducted into The Douglass Society in 2001. She used her Woodrow Wilson Fellowship at The University of Michigan where she earned her M.A. and Ph.D. She was chosen by The University of Michigan as one of its Distinguished Rackham Ph.D's of the last 50 years. Crain's Detroit Business selected her as one of Detroit's most influential women.

Dr. Bauder has lectured and consulted locally and nationally on leadership, organizational change, cultural and architectural issues.

After 29 years of service, Dr. Bauder retired from the Board of Directors at DTE Energy Company in May, 2015 where she had been Presiding Director. Dr. Bauder served, also, on the Board of Directors of Comerica, Inc. from which she retired in 2010 after serving for 24 years. She was a trustee, also, on The Skillman Foundation board for 25 years, retiring in 2015. During her tenure, she chaired the board for four years.

While she lived in Michigan, Dr. Bauder was a Trustee of The Henry Ford Health System, having served also as Board Chair of The HFHS's West Bloomfield Board of Trustees. She was a trustee for the Detroit Symphony Orchestra where she served on the executive committee. She served on the Michigan Council for Arts and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) and received the Michigan Museum Association's President's Award for Lifetime Leadership in 2004. Dr. Bauder is a Director Emeritus of the Detroit Institute of Arts' Board of Trustees. She was a trustee for The Jacob and Gwendolyn Lawrence Foundation. She was The University of Michigan's alumna-in-residence and chaired the Detroit Festival of the Arts for four years.

Lillian Bauder resides now in Columbia, Maryland. She continues to be asked to serve on boards, teach, consult and give lectures. She is currently a trustee on the Baltimore Community Foundation board and a director on the Community Action Council of Howard County.

February, 2019